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Current  Price:
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Target  Price: ↑ RM 2.14

Capit al Upside/ Downside:

Dividend Yield (%): 8.6%

Tot a l  Upsi de / Downsi de : 

Sto ck info rmatio n

Board

Sect or

Bursa /  Bloomberg Code

Syariah Compliant

ESG Rat ing

Shares issued (m)

Market  Cap (RM’ m)

52-Week Price Range (RM)

Bet a (x)

Free f loat  (%)

3M Average Volume (m)

3M Average Value (RM’ m)

T o p 3 Shareho lders ( %)

Share P rice P erfo rmance

1M 3 M 12 M

Absolut e (% ) 18.2 33.3 66.4

Relat ive (% ) 14.8 28.3 58.1

Earning s Summary

F Y E D ec ( R M  m) F Y 2 4 F Y 2 5F F Y 2 6 F

Revenue 1,691.8   1,480.8    1,969.1   

PATAM I 79.4 52.7 138.5

CNP 79.4 52.7 138.5

Core EPS (sen)  9.5 6.3 16.5

PE (x) 19.1 28.8 11.0

Source: Company, Apex Securit ies
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MSC Berhad 
Tin supply tightness drives earnings upgrade 

 
• Global tin supply remains disrupted, driven by policy-led production curbs in Indonesia, 

elevated geopolitical risks in the DRC and a slow, uneven recovery in Myanmar. 
• We expect MSC to benefit from higher tin prices despite ongoing tin ore supply disruptions, 

as total refined tin production is anticipated to remain broadly flat at the company. 
• We revise our FY26F/FY27F tin price assumptions upward to USD35.1k/USD37.2k per tonne 

(from USD34.4k/USD36.3k) to reflect the persistent supply-side tightness. 
• Consequently, we upgrade our FY26F/FY27F earnings forecasts by 16.6%/26.6% to account 

for our higher tin price assumptions. 
• Maintain BUY call with a higher target price of RM2.14 based on a 13x FY26F P/E applied to 

an EPS of 16.5sen. 
 
Supply risk back in focus? Tin supply risks have resurfaced following Indonesia’s crackdown on 
c.1,000 illegal mines in Sumatra, raising concerns over refined tin export availability given 
Indonesia’s position as the world’s largest refined tin exporter. This is compounded by elevated 
disruption risk at the Bisie mine in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, which accounts for c.8% 
of global tin ore supply amid ongoing security challenges and restrictions on manual mining. 
Meanwhile, tin ore output in Myanmar, remains constrained by weather, labour and equipment 
bottlenecks, limiting near-term supply normalisation despite sizeable reserves of c.700kt (c.15% 
of global total, per USGS). That said, MSC is largely insulated from these disruptions, supported 
by rising in-house ore contribution from RHT, where output is targeted to ramp up to 15 mt/day by 
4QFY26F on improved sand-tailings recovery, alongside previously secured Tasmanian 
feedstock. Our assumptions remain conservative, with RHT production modelled flat at c.14 
mt/day in FY26F, implying that tighter global supply should translate into pricing and margin 
upside rather than volume risk for MSC. 
 
Robust demand anchors tin market growth. While geopolitical developments influence tin 
supply dynamics, a contained risk environment in FY26 should support stable global 
manufacturing activity and semiconductor output, thereby underpinning refined tin demand and 
MSC’s offtake visibility. Demand remains structurally anchored by the electronics industry, which 
accounts for c.50% of global consumption, driven by semiconductor packaging, printed circuit 
boards and the ongoing transition toward lead-free solder. According to World Semiconductor 
Trade Statistics (WSTS), the global semiconductor market grew 18.9% YoY in 1HFY25, with growth 
forecast at 29%/17% in FY26F/FY27F, providing further support to refined tin demand. Structural 
demand from EV electrification and photovoltaic installations adds to medium-term demand 
visibility, although tin price performance remains predominantly supply driven. 
 
Tin price assumption – revised upward. We increase our tin price assumptions as we previously 
underestimated the persistence of supply-side disruptions. Global tin supply tightness is 
expected to persist over the medium term, driven by (i) policy-led production curbs in Indonesia, 
(ii) elevated geopolitical risks in the DRC and (iii) a slow, uneven recovery in Myanmar, limiting 
the scope for supply normalisation and keeping tin prices structurally elevated. Accordingly, we 
raise our tin price assumptions by 2.0%/2.5% to USD35.1k/USD37.2k per tonne for FY26F/FY27F 
(from USD34.4k/USD36.3k previously). 
 
Earnings revision. Following the upward revision to our tin price assumptions, we raise our 
FY26F/FY27F CNP forecasts by 16.6%/26.6%, from RM118.8m/RM135.9m to 
RM138.5m/RM172.1m, respectively. The upgrade reflects higher realised tin prices, with higher 
earnings sensitivity at the mining business through better operating leverage at RHT, alongside 
margin improvement from increased in-house ore contribution at the smelting segment. 
 
 
Valuation. We maintain a BUY call on MSC with a higher target price of RM2.14 (from RM1.70), 
derived from a 13x (previously 12x) FY26F EPS of 16.5sen. We believe the higher ascribed PE 

mailto:research.dept@apexsecurities.com.my


                                                                                        

Pg 2 
KDN PP13226/06/2024 (035469) 

Company Update 
 M o n d a y ,  1 2  J a n ,  2 0 2 6    
      valuation is warranted by (i) stronger earnings visibility from rising in-house ore supply, (ii) 

reduced reliance on external feedstock and enhanced ability to monetise price volatility in a 
supply-constrained tin market, and (iii) MSC’s position as the world’s largest independent tin 
smelter. 
 
Risks. Tin price volatility, feedstock supply disruption, and commissioning delays at the sand-
tailings plant may weigh on earnings and margin recovery. 
 

 

 
 

Figure 1. LME Tin price trend in USD 

 
source: Bloomberg, Apex Securities 
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Recommendation Framework: 
BUY: Total returns* are expected to exceed 10% within the next 12 months. 
HOLD: Total returns* are expected to be within +10% to – 10% within the next 12 months. 
SELL: Total returns* are expected to be below -10% within the next 12 months. 
TRADING BUY: Total returns* are expected to exceed 10% within the next 3 months. 
TRADING SELL: Total returns* are expected to be below -10% within the next 3 months. 
*Capital gain + dividend yield 
 
Sector Recommendations: 
OVERWEIGHT: The industry defined by the analyst is expected to exceed 10% within the next 12 months. 
NEUTRAL: The industry defined by the analyst is expected to be within +10% to – 10% within the next 12 months. 
UNDERWEIGHT: The industry defined by the analyst, is expected to be below -10% within the next 12 months. 
 

ESG Rating Framework: 
★★★★★ : Appraised with 3% premium to fundamental fair value 

★★★★ : Appraised with 1% premium to fundamental fair value 

★★★ : Appraised with 0% premium/discount to fundamental fair value 
★★ : Appraised with -1% discount to fundamental fair value 
★ : Appraised with -5% discount to fundamental fair value 
 

Disclaimer: The report is for internal and private circulation only and shall not be reproduced either in part or otherwise without the prior written consent of Apex Securities 
Berhad. The opinions and information contained herein are based on available data believed to be reliable. It is not to be construed as an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy 
or sell the securities covered by this report. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author. They do not necessarily reflect the 
opinion of Apex Securities Berhad and are subject to change without notice. Apex Securities Berhad has no obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to otherwise 
notify a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. 
 

Apex Securities Berhad does not warrant the accuracy of anything stated herein in any manner whatsoever and no reliance upon such statement by anyone shall give rise to any 
claim whatsoever against Apex Securities Berhad. Apex Securities Berhad may from time to time have an interest in the company mentioned by this report. This report may not 
be reproduced, copied or circulated without the prior written approval of Apex Securities Berhad. 
 

This report has been prepared by Apex Securities Berhad pursuant to the Research Incentive Program under Bursa Research Incentive Scheme Plus (“Bursa RISE+”) 
administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia 
Berhad and its group of companies disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of Bursa Research Incentive Program and/or this 
report. This research report can also be found in MyBursa platform or via the link: Market Research and Analysis - MyBURSA" 
 

As of M o n d a y ,  1 2  J a n ,  2 0 2 6 , the analyst(s), whose name(s) appears on the front page, who prepared this report, has interest in the following securities covered in this report:  
(a) nil. 

 

ESG Matrix Framework: 
Environment 
Parameters Rating Comments 
Climate ★★★ Scope 1 emissions reduced by 8% to 117,212.7 tCO₂e in FY2024; flaring emissions also declined to 36,312.6 tCO₂e. 
Waste & Effluent ★★★ Waste management aligns with industry standards and regulatory requirements as well as minimise environmental impact. 
Energy ★★★ Energy consumption increases by 7.2% in FY24 
Water ★★★ Water consumption rose 4.2% yoy to 1,953,271m3 in FY24 
Compliance ★★★ The Group complies with all local and international environmental regulations. 

 
Social 
Diversity ★★ 91.7% of average employees age below 40, 30.5% of female directors on the Board 
Human Rights ★★★ Enforce and adopts Code of Ethics and Conduct 
Occupational Safety and Health ★★★ Formal grievance mechanism in place; strong zero-incident policies and health & safety oversight 
Labour Practices ★★★ Fully compliant with labour standards; no violations in FY24 

 
Governance 
CSR Strategy ★★★★ Invested RM215k in community initiatives scholarships, internships, school awards, health clinics, sports, cultural events 

benefiting 116 individuals. 
Management ★★ Average board members age @51, 28.6%, 2/9 female board composition 
Stakeholders ★★★ Regularly organizes corporate events and holds an annual general meeting (AGM) for investors 

 

Overall ESG Scoring: ★★★ 
 

 

https://my.bursamalaysia.com/market/market-updates/research

